year ended: December 31, 2009 December 31, 2008
Selling, general and
admin. 11,154,217 9,890,173 3,263,409 3,263,409
Operating income 16,889,933 18,153,977 18,781,629 18,781,629
G a i n  o n  b a r g a i n
purchase 9,909,320 8,645,276 - -
Change in fair value
of warrants 666,839 666,839 - 4,090,812
Total other income
(expenses) 10,702,305 9,438,261 36,898 4,127,710
Income tax - current 2,764,339 2,764,339 2,722,407 2,722,407
Income tax - deferred 3,468,262 3,025,847 - -
Net income 21,359,637 21,802,052 16,096,120 20,186,932
Earnings per share -
Basic $ 0.41 $ 0.42 $ 0.37 $ 0.46
Earnings per share -
Diluted $ 0.35 $ 0.36 $ 0.31 $ 0.39

F-75

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

102

ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2010, 2009 AND 2008

24. RESTATEMENT - 2009 and 2008 (Continued)

Quarterly and Interim Financial Statements - 2009

The impact of the restatement on the financial statements for the interim quarterly periods of 2009 as previously
reported is summarized below:

Year 2009 March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31
As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated

Total Assets $82,705,276 $82,705,276 $133,641,097 $133,641,097 $137,094,057 $137,094,057 $157,826,354 $157,826,354
Warrant
liability - 2,965,306 - 17,455,917 - 17,185,974 17,221,335 17,221,335
Deferred tax
liability - - 3,468,262 3,025,847 3,468,262 3,025,847 3,468,847 3,025,847
Additional
paid-in capital 39,602,197 32,081,392 66,097,910 49,062,673 66,740,056 49,704,819 74,114,122 70,018,938
Retained
earnings 35,458,033 39,548,846 42,983,451 43,005,186 43,557,979 48,091,206 52,752,687 57,285,914

Revenues 10,685,737 10,685,737 13,771,583 13,771,583 17,714,278 17,714,278 21,390,327 21,390,327
Gross profits 5,034,548 5,034,548 6,312,983 6,312,983 7,627,050 7,627,050 9,417,866 9,417,866
Operating
Income 4,138,230 4,138,230 2,384,432 3,648,476 5,244,112 5,244,112 18,153,977 18,153,977
Other income
(expense) -
Gain on
bargain
purchase - - 9,909,320 8,645,276 - - - -
Other income
(expenses) -
Change in fair
value of
warrants - 464,686 - (4,976,178 ) - 269,943 3,574,710 4,908,389
Income tax -
current 602,482 602,482 681,211 681,211 726,337 726,337 754,309 754,309
Income tax -
deferred - - 3,468,262 3,025,847 - - - -
Net income 3,600,297 4,064,983 7,990,104 3,456,341 4,816,077 5,086,020 4,953,159 9,194,708

Income per
share - basic $0.08 $0.09 $0.16 $0.07 $0.09 $0.10 $0.08 $0.15
Income per
share - diluted $0.07 $0.07 $0.14 $0.06 $0.08 $0.08 $0.06 $0.14

Outstanding
shares-basic 47,055,374 47,055,374 48,901,584 48,901,584 52,970,305 52,970,305 59,390,317 59,390,317

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

103

Outstanding
shares-diluted 54,692,874 54,692,874 58,056,619 58,056,619 61,342,040 61,342,040 67,368,345 67,368,345

F-76

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

104

ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2010, 2009 AND 2008

24. RESTATEMENT - 2009 and 2008 (Continued)

The impact of the restatement on the financial statements for the two cumulative interim periods of 2009 as previously
reported is summarized below:

Six months ended Nine months ended
June 30, 2009 September 30, 2009

As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated
Revenues $ 24,457,320 $ 24,457,320 $ 42,171,598 $ 42,171,598
Gross profits 11,347,531 11,347,531 18,974,580 18,974,580
Operating Income 6,522,661 7,786,705 11,766,773 13,030,817
Other income
(expenses) - Gain on
bargain purchase 9,909,320 8,645,276 9,909,320 8,645,276
Other income
(expenses) - Change in
fair value of warrants -- (4,511,492 ) -- (4,241,549 )
Income tax - current 1,283,693 1,283,693 2,010,030 2,010,030
Income tax - deferred 3,468,262 3,025,847 3,468,262 3,025,847
Net income 11,590,401 7,521,323 16,406,478 12,607,343

Income per share -
basic $ 0.24 $ 0.16 $ 0.33 $ 0.25
Income per share -
diluted $ 0.21 $ 0.13 $ 0.28 $ 0.22

Outstanding
shares-basic 47,983,579 47,983,579 49,676,366 49,676,366
Outstanding
shares-diluted 56,553,099 56,553,099 57,974,862 57,974,862

F-77

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

105

ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2010, 2009 AND 2008

24. RESTATEMENT - 2009 and 2008 (Continued)

Quarterly Financial Statements - 2008

The tables below summarize the quarterly financial information for 2008.

2008 March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31
As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated

Total Assets $46,428,451 $52,085,582 $77,605,606 $77,605,606 $77,752,231 $77,752,231
Warrant liability - - - 3,996,564 -- 3,429,992
Additional paid-in
capital 18,251,266 18,485,257 31,083,904 31,563,100 39,289,991 31,769,186
Retained earnings 19,145,408 23,820,679 28,192,639 31,716,880 31,393,050 35,483,864

Revenues 10,031,969 11,748,284 12,662,585 12,662,585 10,729,273 10,729,273
Gross profits 5,042,227 5,972,230 5,886,148 5,886,148 5,148,896 5,148,896
Other income
(expenses) - Change in
fair value of warrants - - - 3,524,241 -- 566,572
Income tax 629,445 725,511 770,777 770,777 596,674 596,674
Net income 3,848,478 4,675,272 4,371,960 7,896,201 3,200,410 3,766,983

Income per share -
Basic $0.08 $0.09 $0.10 $0.18 $0.07 $0.09
Income per share -
Diluted $0.08 $0.09 $0.08 $0.15 $0.06 $0.07

F-78

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-K

106

ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2010, 2009 AND 2008

24. RESTATEMENT - 2009 and 2008 (Continued)

The impact of the restatement on the financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 as previously
reported is summarized below:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008